
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TOURISM AND CULTURE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:749
ANSWERED ON:23.11.2000
ADMISSION OF SCS STS IN EDUCATIONAL ACADEMIC INSTITUTIOINS
VANLALZAWMA

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Dr. Ambedkar Birth Centenary Celebrations Committee headed by the Prime Minister recommended for ensuring admission of students from SCs/STs to the fullest extent of the quota of seats reserved for these community in all the educational/academic institutions;

(b) the number of seats offered to the SCs and STs in different faculties/disciplines in the Indian Institute of Tourism and Travel Management, New Delhi in Diploma, Pre-Graduation, Graduation and Post Graduation Level courses during the last three years, year-wise; and

(c) the reasons for not implementing the said recommendations in toto?

Answer

MINISTER OF TOURISM AND CULTURE (SHRI ANANTHKUMAR)

(a) As per norms, 15 per cent and 7.5 per cent seats are reserved each year for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes students respectively for all the courses conducted by the Institutes of Hotel Management and the Indian Institute of Tourism and Travel
Management.

(b) The number of SC/ST students admitted in various courses during the last three years is as under:

I Institutes of Hotel Management:

1. Admission in 3-year Diploma Course:

Year No. of students Admitted No. of SC/ST students admitted

1997-98   2014    438
1998-99   2185    460
1999-2000  2245    424

2. Admission in P.G. Diploma Courses:

Year No. of students Admitted No. of SC/ST students admitted

1997-98   250    28
1998-99   290    31
1999-2000  274    18

3. Admission in Craft Level and Certificate Courses:

Year No. of students Admitted No. of SC/ST students admitted

1997-98   539    89
1998-99   553    76


1999-2000  610    79

II Indian Institute of Tourism and Travel Management, Gwalior and Bhubaneshwar:

Diploma in Tourism Management:


Year No. of students Admitted No. of SC/ST students admitted

1997-98   116    05
1998-99   073    01
1999-2000  071    03

(c) In IITTM, while screening the students for personal interview on the basis of written examination, SC/ST and OBC candidates are given a weightage of five percent over the general candidates.
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